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STARLAND COUNTY
COUNCIL MEETING SEPTEMBER 24", 2025

A regular meeting of the Council of Starland County was held at the
Starland County Administration Building in Morrin, Alberta on
September 24, 2025, commencing at 9:00 am.

Present Title: Name

Reeve: Steve Wannstrom

Deputy Reeve: Bob Sargent

Councillors: Mark Landry, John Rew,

Jackie Watts

Staff: Agricultural Fieldman Ryan
Hallet
Legislative Coordinator
Serena Michie

CAO Christopher Robblee
Corporate Services Director
Fazekas

Absent Staff:

[C25-209] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that the agenda be approved as amended.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-210] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the minutes of the regular meeting be accepted as presented.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-211] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that the minutes of the public hearing be accepted as presented.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Councillor Watts and Councillor Landry checked accounts with
Administrative Assistant Terena Kleinschroth on September 24", 2025.

C25-212] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that accounts (cheque numbers 20250623 to 20250653 and EFTs
1000001803 to 1000001815 and 1000001911 to 1000001955) totaling
$408,691.95 be approved for payment.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-213] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that the Organizational meeting on October 22" be cancelled and
rescheduled for October 29,
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CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-214] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the Budget Report be received for information.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-215] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that the policy be tabled.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

C25-216] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the Starland County supports the Village of Delia’s submission
of a 2025/26 Alberta Community Partnership grant application in
support of the Regional Water and Wastewater Infrastructure
Management Study project. There is no matching contribution
required.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-217] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

to approve the attendance of one member of administration and one
Councillor to the 2025 FCSSAA IMPACT Conference with registration

and expenses reimbursed.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-218] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the item be tabled.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-219] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR REW

that the CAO Report be received for information.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-220] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR REW

that under the exemptions granted by Division 2, Section 20, Section
19, and Section 26 of the Access to Information Act, Reeve Wannstrom,
Deputy Reeve Sargent, Councillors Watts, Rew and Landry,
Agricultural Fieldman Hallet, and Legislative Coordinator Michie

proceed with the meeting in Closed Session at 10:00 am.
CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Mayor Landon and Councillor Taylor of the Village of Munson entered the
closed session at 10:35 am.

Mayor Landon and Councillor Taylor of the Village of Munson exited the
closed session at 10:54 am.
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that the meeting proceed out of closed session at 11:05 am.

See motion above -

ANGIE'S WINDOW TINTING
APEX UTILITIES INC.
BARRON, FRANCIS

BB SERVICES LTD.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

CK# 20250623
CK# 20250624
CK# 20250625
CK# 20250626

CARON'S WASTE MANAGEMENT CK# 20250627

& OILFIELD SERVICES INC

DELIA BALL ASSOCIATION
C/O KELLY RAUGUST

DRUMHELLER & DISTRICT
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

DRUMHELLER REGISTRIES

DRUMHELLER SALVATION
ARMY FOOD BANK

FARMING PERFORMANCE LTD.

FRANK FLAMAN SALES

HAND HILLS LAKE CLUB C/O
CONNIE GAMMIE

JERRY'S LOCK & KEY SERVICE

MASCON BY TELUS

MORRIN SCHOOL

PERFECT PEN & STATIONERY

PETTY CASH

PIZZA 249

PRESTIGE HOMES

RAILSIDE DESIGN INC.

RECEIVER GENERAL

RECEIVER GENERAL OF
CANADA

STERICYCLE ULC

TELUS

TELUS MOBILITY INC.

TRANSALTA ENERGY
MARKETING

ULINE

UTILITY SAFETY PARTNERS

VILLAGE OF MORRIN

WOLSELEY WATERWORKS

ZEEBEST PLASTICS OF
CANADA INC.

1325856 ALBERTA LTD

DRUMHELLER EQUIPMENT
SALES AND RENTALS

FRESON BROS DRUMHELLER

JEDE, JASON

LAPP

NEXTGEN AUTOMATION

PALLISER REGIONAL
MUNICIPAL SERVICES

RAPTOR OVERHEAD
DOORS LTD.

SANITEC

UNITED FARMERS OF ALBERTA
CO-OPERATIVE LTD.

WATER PURE & SIMPLE
MINILAKE DIST LTD.

WESTVIEW CO-OPERATIVE
ASSN LTD.

WOLF, CHRISTINE

A.H. GRADER SERVICE LTD.

ACKLANDS-GRAINGER INC.

ADAMS INDUSTRIAL

ARN'S EQUIPMENT LTD.

CK# 20250628
CK# 20250629

CK# 20250630
CKi# 20250631

CKi# 20250632
CK# 20250633
CK# 20250634

CK# 20250635
CK# 20250636
CKi# 20250637
CK# 20250638
CK# 20250639
CK# 20250640
CK# 20250641
CK# 20250642
CK# 20250643
CK# 20250644

CK# 20250645
CK# 20250646
CK# 20250647
CK# 20250648

CKi# 20250649
CKi# 20250650
CK# 20250651
CK# 20250652
CKi# 20250653

EFT# 1000001803
EFT# 1000001804

EFT# 1000001805
EFT# 1000001806
EFT# 1000001807
EFT# 1000001808
EFT# 1000001809

EFT# 1000001810

EFT# 1000001811
EFT# 1000001812

EFT# 1000001813
EFT# 1000001814

EFT# 1000001815
EFT# 1000001911
EFT# 1000001912
EFT# 1000001913
EFT# 1000001914

157.50
862.34
1,010.68
9,158.63
1,097.27

1,900.00
93.76

97.00
1,025.00

4,042.50
769.23
500.00

20.98
498.65
500.00

1,5646.55
129.40
276.00

8,000.00

5,151.30

11,170.38
55,652.15

341.91
1,558.58
46.74
13,125.95

1,030.04
603.75
1,127.00
4,378.50
264.60

14.00
25.20

141.35
518.80
24,392.73
322.32
1,805.34

393.75

108.47
73,899.67

108.00
576.37

62.10
15,886.50
29.75
2,997.00
975.48



STARLAND COUNTY

COUNCIL MEETING, SEPTEMBER 24", 2025

AUTO VALUE PARTS - EFT# 1000001915
AUTO VALUE PARTS - EFT# 1000001915
BADLANDS CHRYSLER EFT# 1000001916
BE SAFE - WORKING ALONE EFT# 1000001917
MONITORING, 16334016
BIG COUNTRY GAS CO-OP EFT# 1000001918
BRANDT TRACTOR LTD. EFT# 1000001919
BROWNLEE LLP BARRISTERS & EFT# 1000001920

SOLICITORS

BURT, EDWIN L. EFT# 1000001921

CANOE PROCUREMENT EFT# 1000001922
GROUP OF CANADA

CAWIEZEL, LAURA EFT# 1000001923

CHRIST THE REDEEMER EFT# 1000001924

CATHOLIC EDUCATION CENTRE
DIGITEX CANADA INC. EFT# 1000001925
DRUMHELLER EQUIPMENT EFT# 1000001926
SALES AND RENTALS
EAST CENTRAL GAS CO-OP LTD.EFT# 1000001927

ENDRESS & HAUSER EFT# 1000001928
GEORGE, ROBYNE EFT# 1000001929
GLOVER INTERNATIONAL EFT# 1000001930

GREATWEST KENWORTH LTD. EFT# 1000001931

HENRY KROEGER REGIONAL  EFT# 1000001932
WATER SERVICES COMMISSION

HI-WAY 9 EXPRESS LTD. EFT# 1000001933

KEN MENAGE CONSULTING LTD.EFT# 1000001934

KENNEDY MECHANICAL EFT# 1000001935
2069349 ALBERTALTD.
KIEMELE, MATTHEW E EFT# 1000001936

KLEINSCHROTH, TERENAR. EFT# 1000001937
LAPP EFT# 1000001938

LN LAND DEVELOPMENT EFT# 1000001939
TECHNOLOGIES INC.
MARK'S WORK EFT# 1000001940

WEARHOUSE LTD.
NEW WEST FREIGHTLINER INC. EFT# 1000001941

NEXTGEN AUTOMATION EFT# 1000001942
PITNEYWORKS EFT# 1000001943
PUROLATOR INC. EFT# 1000001944
SCHOFER, KORY R EFT# 1000001945

SMITH TRUCKING SERVICE EFT# 1000001946
(1976) LTD.
THINQ TECHNOLOGIES LTD.  EFT# 1000001947

TROCHU MOTORS LTD. EFT# 1000001948
VILLAGE OF DELIA EFT# 1000001949
WATER PURE & SIMPLE EFT# 1000001950

MINILAKE DIST LTD.
WESTERN CHEVROLET BUICK  EFT# 1000001951

GMC LTD.
WESTVIEW CO-OPERATIVE EFT# 1000001952
ASSN LTD.
WOLF, CHRISTINE EFT# 1000001953
WOLF, TRACY EFT# 1000001954
WRIGHT, JUSTIN EFT# 1000001955

TOTAL
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5,566.60
5,566.60

994.90
1,390.76

267.25
1,546.40
8,103.81

150.00
26,119.63

1,200.00
6,264.26

5,004.19
4,131.18

187.07
840.00
487.99
17,428.58
2,084.75
272.82

1,621.16
4,542.30
3,942.39

629.24
80.94
24,001.40
3,470.25

200.00

1,015.45
766.07
5,000.00
25.67
89.72
24,341.63

758.89
697.00
350.85
117.00
243.14
3,010.86
492.98
2,828.00
33.60

$408,691.95
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C25-222] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the meeting be adjourned at 11:06 am.
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Chief Administrative Officer:
_ Christopher Robblee




