#### COUNCIL MEETING SEPTEMBER 24th, STARLAND COUNTY 2025

A regular meeting of the Council of Starland County was held at the Starland County Administration Building in Morrin, Alberta on September 24th, 2025, commencing at 9:00 am.

Attendance

Present

THE:

Reeve:

Steve Wannstrom

Deputy Reeve:

**Bob Sargent** 

Councillors:

Mark Landry, John Rew, Jackie Watts

Agricultural Fieldman Ryan Hallet

Staff:

Serena Michie Legislative Coordinator

CAO Christopher Robblee Corporate Services Director Fazekas

Absent

Staff:

C25-209 Approval of Agenda

C25-210
Approval of the Minutes
- Sept. 10, 2025
Regular Meeting

C25-211
Approval of the Minutes
- Sept. 10, 2025
Public Hearing

Accounts

C25-212
Approval of the Accounts

[C25-209] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that the agenda be approved as amended.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-210] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the minutes of the regular meeting be accepted as presented CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-211] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that the minutes of the public hearing be accepted as presented.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Councillor Watts and Councillor Landry checked accounts with Administrative Assistant Terena Kleinschroth on September 24th, 2025

[C25-212] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that accounts (cheque numbers 20250623 to 20250653 and EFTs \$408,691.95 be approved for payment. 1000001803 to 1000001815 and 1000001911 to 1000001955) totaling

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

C25-213 Organizational Meeting

STARLAND COUNTY

## [C25-213] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that the Organizational meeting on October 22<sup>nd</sup> be cancelled and rescheduled for October 29<sup>th</sup>.

## CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-214] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

C25-214 Budget Report

that the Budget Report be received for information.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-215] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

that the policy be tabled

C25-215 Policy 320-13-1

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-216] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

C25-216 RCD -

ACP Delia

Management Study project. There is no matching contribution support of the Regional Water and Wastewater Infrastructure of a 2025/26 Alberta Community Partnership grant application in that the Starland County supports the Village of Delia's submission

required.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-217] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR WATTS

C25-217 RCD – FCSSAA Conference 2025 and expenses reimbursed. Councillor to the 2025 FCSSAA IMPACT Conference with to approve the attendance of one member of administration and one registration

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-218] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the item be tabled

Request to Purchase

C25-218 RCD -

[C25-219] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR REW

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

C25-219 CAO Report

that the CAO Report be received for information

ARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

[C25-220] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR REW

that under the exemptions granted by Division 2, Section 20, Section 19, and Section 26 of the Access to Information Act, Reeve Wannstrom, Deputy Reeve Sargent, Councillors Watts, Rew and Landry, Agricultural Fieldman Hallet, and Legislative Coordinator Michie proceed with the meeting in Closed Session at 10:00 am.

Session in Closed

Motion to Proceed

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Mayor Landon and Councillor Taylor of the Village of closed session at 10:35 am.

Mayor Landon and Councillor closed session at 10:54 am. Taylor of the Village of Munson exited the

Attendance

### Motion to Exit Closed Session

Accounts

See motion above

# [C25-221] MOVED BY DEPUTY REEVE SARGENT

that the meeting proceed out of closed session at 11:05 am.

### **CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY**

ASSN LID. WOLF, CHRISTINE A.H. GRADER SERVICE LTD. ACKLANDS-GRAINGER INC. ADAMS INDUSTRIAL ARN'S EQUIPMENT LTD.	MINILAKE DIST LTD. WESTVIEW CO-OPERATIVE	WATER PURE & SIMPLE	SANITEC UNITED FARMERS OF ALBERTA	RAPTOR OVERHEAD	ER RE	SALES AND RENTALS FRESON BROS DRUMHELLER JEDE, JASON	DRUMHELLER EQUIPMENT		ULINE UTILITY SAFETY PARTNERS VILLAGE OF MORRIN	TELUS MOBILITY INC. TRANSALTA ENERGY MARKETING	STERICYCLE ULC TELUS	RECEIVER GENERAL OF	PIZZA 249 PRESTIGE HOMES	PERFECT PEN & STATIONERY PETTY CASH	MASCON BY TELUS MORRIN SCHOOL	HAND HILLS LAKE CLUB C/O CONNIE GAMMIE	FARMING PERFORMANCE LTD. FRANK FLAMAN SALES	DRUMHELLER REGISTRIES DRUMHELLER SALVATION ARMY FOOD BANK	DRUMHELLER & DISTRICT SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT	& OILFIELD SERVICES INC	ANGIE'S WINDOW TINTING APEX UTILITIES INC. BARRON, FRANCIS BB SERVICES LTD. CARON'S WASTE MANAGEMENT
EFT# 1000001815 EFT# 1000001911 EFT# 1000001912 EFT# 1000001913 EFT# 1000001914	EFT# 1000001814	EFT# 1000001813	EFT# 1000001811 EFT# 1000001812	EFT# 1000001810	EFT# 1000001807 EFT# 1000001808 EFT# 1000001809	EFT# 1000001805 EFT# 1000001806	EFT# 1000001803 EFT# 1000001804	즆즆	CK# 20250649 CK# 20250650 CK# 20250651	CK# 20250647 CK# 20250648	CK# 20250645 CK# 20250646		CK# 20250640 CK# 20250641 CK# 20250642		CK# 20250636 CK# 20250636 CK# 20250637		CK# 20250632 CK# 20250633	CK# 20250630 CK# 20250631	CK# 20250629	CK# 20250628	CK# 20250623 CK# 20250624 CK# 20250625 CK# 20250626 T CK# 20250627
62.10 15,886.50 29.75 2,997.00 975.48	576.37	108.00	108.47 73,899.67	393.75	24,392.73 322.32 1,805.34	141.35 518.80	14.00 25.20	4,378.50 264.60	1,030.04 603.75 1,127.00	46.74 13,125.95	341.91 1,558.58	11,170.38 55,652.15	2/6.00 8,000.00 5,151,30	1,546.55 129.40	498.65 500.00	500.00	4,042.50 769.23	97.00 1,025.00	93.76	1,900.00	157.50 862.34 1,010.68 9,158.63 1,097.27

\$408,691.95		TOTAL
492.98 2,828.00 33.60	EFT# 1000001953 EFT# 1000001954 EFT# 1000001955	WOLF, CHRISTINE WOLF, TRACY WRIGHT, JUSTIN
3,010.86	EFT# 1000001952	WESTVIEW CO-OPERATIVE
243.14	EFT# 1000001951	WESTERN CHEVROLET BUICK
758.89 697.00 350.85 117.00	EFT# 1000001947 EFT# 1000001948 EFT# 1000001949 EFT# 1000001950	THINQ TECHNOLOGIES LTD. TROCHU MOTORS LTD. VILLAGE OF DELIA WATER PURE & SIMPLE
1,013.43 766.07 5,000.00 25.67 89.72 24,341.63	EFT# 1000001941 EFT# 1000001942 EFT# 1000001943 EFT# 1000001944 EFT# 1000001945 EFT# 1000001946	NEW WEST FREIGHT LINER INC. NEXTGEN AUTOMATION PITNEYWORKS PUROLATOR INC. SCHOFER, KORY R SMITH TRUCKING SERVICE
200.00	EFT#	MARK'S WORK WEARHOUSE LTD.
629.24 80.94 24,001.40 3,470.25	EFT# 1000001936 EFT# 1000001937 EFT# 1000001938 EFT# 1000001939	KIEMELE, MATTHEW E KLEINSCHROTH, TERENA R. LAPP LN LAND DEVELOPMENT
1,621.16 4,542.30 3,942.39	EFT# 1000001933 ID.EFT# 1000001934 EFT# 1000001935	WATER SERVICES COMMISSION HI-WAY 9 EXPRESS LTD. EFT# KEN MENAGE CONSULTING LTD.EFT# KENNEDY MECHANICAL EFT#
187.07 840.00 487.99 17,428.58 2,084.75 272.82	FD.EFT# 1000001927 EFT# 1000001928 EFT# 1000001929 EFT# 1000001930 EFT# 1000001931 EFT# 1000001932	EAST CENTRAL GAS CO-OP LTD.EFT# 1 ENDRESS & HAUSER EFT# 1 GEORGE, ROBYNE GLOVER INTERNATIONAL GREATWEST KENWORTH LTD. EFT# 1 HENRY KROEGER REGIONAL HENRY KROEGER REGIONAL EFT# 1
5,004.19 4,131.18	EFT# 1000001925 EFT# 1000001926	CATHOLIC EDUCATION CENTRE DIGITEX CANADA INC.  EDRUMHELLER EQUIPMENT  ENTER AND BENTALS
1,200.00 6,264.26	EFT# 1000001923 EFT# 1000001924	. /-
150.00 26,119.63	EFT# 1000001921 EFT# 1000001922	BURT, EDWIN L. CANOE PROCUREMENT
267.25 1,546.40 8,103.81	EFT# 1000001918 EFT# 1000001919 & EFT# 1000001920	MONITORING, 16334016 BIG COUNTRY GAS CO-OP BRANDT TRACTOR LTD. BROWNLEE LLP BARRISTERS ( SOLICITORS
5,566.60 5,566.60 994.90 1,390.76	EFT# 1000001915 EFT# 1000001915 EFT# 1000001916 EFT# 1000001917	AUTO VALUE PARTS - AUTO VALUE PARTS - BADLANDS CHRYSLER BE SAFE - WORKING ALONE
Page 4	₹ 24 <sup>th</sup> , 2025	COUNCIL MEETING, SEPTEMBER 24th,

C25-222 Adjournment

[C25-222] MOVED BY COUNCILLOR LANDRY

that the meeting be adjourned at 11:06 am.

Reeve: Steven Wannstrom

Chief Administrative Officer: Christopher Robblee